

EXHIBIT C

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v .

GENERAL BATTERY CORPORATION,
et al.,

Defendants.

EXIDE CORPORATION, et al,

Counterclaimants,
Cross-Claimants,
and Third-Party
Plaintiffs,

v.

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
et al.,

Counterclaim
Defendants,

AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY,
et al.,

Cross-Claim
Defendants,

and

CNA FINANCIAL CORPORATION, et al.,

Third-Party
Defendants.

C.A. No: 93C-11-008-WCC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF CNA IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
STRIKE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIMS, CROSS-CLAIMS AND
THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF GENERAL BATTERY**

Richard K. Herrmann
Mary B. Matterer
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
P. O. Box 2170
One Rodney Square, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-2170
(302) 576-5850

OF COUNSEL

Stephen C. Baker
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
30 Valley Stream Parkway
Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355-1481
(610) 640-5800

Jane Landes Foster
Craig R. Blackman
STRADLEY RONON STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7098
(212) 278-1000

Attorneys for Continental Casualty
Company, Columbia Casualty Company,
Transportation Insurance Company,
and American Casualty Company of
Reading, Pennsylvania

Dated: February 2, 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Delaware Standard.	5
B. General Battery's "Factual" Introduction to its Amended Counterclaim Consists of Immaterial, Harassing, and Inadmissible Material.	7
C. The Counts of the Amended Counterclaim Are Repetitive, Redundant, and Lack Substance.	20
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Am. Employers Inc., et al. v. Elf Atochem N. Am., et al.,</u> N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., UNN-L-5333-94, Weiss, J., (Mar. 10, 1995) (ORDER)	17
<u>Burkhart v. Davies,</u> Del. Supr., 602 A.2d 56, 59 (1991)	18
<u>Burks, et al v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 904 F. Supp. 421, 424 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	8, 18, 19
<u>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co., et al.,</u> Ohio App., C.A. No. 16993, Slaby, J. (July 12, 1995) (DECISION AND JOURNAL ENTRY)	17
<u>Grantors to the Diaz Refinery PRP Comm. Site Trust: 20th Century</u> <u>Fiberglass Inc., et al. v. Sentry Ins. Co., et al.,</u> Ark. Cir., No. Civ-91-56, Erwin, J., (June 3, 1992) (ORDER)	17
<u>HM Holdings, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.,</u> N.J. Super., No. L-5685-94, Rebeck, J.S.C. (Nov. 29, 1993) (TRANSCRIPT OF MOTION)	17
<u>Hoffman v. Cohen,</u> Del. Supr., 538 A.2d 1096, 1097 (1988)	18
<u>James River-Pennington Inc. v. CRSS Capital, Inc.,</u> Del. Ch., No. 13780, 1995 WL 106554, Steele, V.C. (Mar. 6, 1995)	7
<u>Moffett v. Zitvogel,</u> Del. Super., No. 89C-OC-27, 1990 WL 123068, Graves, J. (Aug. 1, 1990)	7
<u>Myer v. Dyer,</u> Del. Super., No. 86C-MY-96, 1987 WL 9669, Martin, J. (Apr. 10, 1987)	7
<u>Pack & Process, Inc. v. The Celotex Corp.,</u> Del. Supr., 503 A.2d 646 (1985)	6
<u>Poore v. Fox Hollow Enter.,</u> Del. Super., No. 93A-09-005, 1994 WL 150872, Steele, J. (Mar. 29, 1994)	7
<u>Robeson Indus. Corp. v. Hartford Accident and Indem. Co.,</u> Bankr. D. N.J., No. 93-33265, Adv. No. 94-3362TF, Ferguson, J., (Oct. 17, 1994) (TRANSCRIPT OF MOTION TO STRIKE)	14, 16

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Samuels Recycling Co. v. CNA Ins. Co., Wis. Cir. Ct., No. 93-CV-1480, Bartell, C.J. (Jan. 6, 1994) (ORDER)</u>	17
<u>Smith v. State of Delaware, Del. Supr., 647 A.2d 1083 (1994)</u>	18
<u>Trustees of Princeton Univ. v. Aetna Casualty and Sur. Co., N.J. Super., No. L-5106-94, Rebeck, J.S.C. (Sept. 23, 1994) (TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS)</u>	15, 16
<u>Vets Welding Shop, Inc. v. Nix, Del. Super., No. 86C-JA-82, 1988 WL 67703, Gebelein, J. (June 20, 1988)</u>	7

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 6501 et seq.	1
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 107(g)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	17
